

2020

*Quarantine (COVID-19) (Amendment)
Regulations*

SRO. 68

GRENADA

STATUTORY RULES AND ORDERS NO. 68 OF 2020

WHEREAS IN THE OPINION OF THE MINISTER THERE IS THE IMMINENT THREAT OF THE COMMUNITY SPREAD OF COVID-19 AS A RESULT OF THE NUMEROUS CASES PRESENT IN COUNTRIES NEIGHBOURING GRENADA;

AND WHEREAS IT IS NECESSARY TO PREVENT THE SPREAD OF COVID-19 FROM PERSONS ARRIVING AT ANY PORT BY LAND OR WATER;

NOW THEREFORE THE MINISTER IN EXERCISE OF THE POWERS CONFERRED ON HIM BY SECTION 4 OF THE QUARANTINE ACT, CHAPTER 271 HEREBY MAKES THE FOLLOWING REGULATIONS—

(Gazetted 6th November, 2020).

1. Citation. These Regulations may be cited as the

QUARANTINE (COVID-19) (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS, 2020.

and shall be read as one with the Quarantine (COVID-19) Regulations, 2020, SRO No. 58 of 2020 hereinafter referred to as the “principal Regulations”.

2. Amendment of regulation 2 of principal Regulations. Regulation 2 of the principal Regulations is amended as follows—

- (a) by repealing the definition of “CARICOM Bubble State”;
- (b) by repealing the definition of “prescribed period”;
- (c) by repealing the definition of “prescribed test”.

3. Amendment of regulation 6 of principal Regulations. Regulation 6 of the principal Regulations is amended as follows—

- (a) in subregulation (1) by deleting the words “prescribed test” and substituting therefor the words “PCR test” and deleting the words “the prescribed period” and substituting therefor the words “seven calendar days”, wherever they appear.

-
- (b) by repealing subregulation (2).

4. Amendment of regulation 7 of principal Regulations. Regulation 7 of the principal Regulations is amended as follows—

- (a) by deleting the words “prescribed test” and substituting therefor the words “PCR test” wherever they appear;
- (b) in subregulation (1) (a) by deleting the words “the prescribed period” and substituting therefor the words “seven calendar days”, wherever they appear;
- (c) in subregulation (1) (c) (ii) by deleting the words “a minimum prescribed period” and substituting therefor the words “ten calendar days”, wherever they appear;
- (d) in subregulation (1) (c) (iii) by deleting the words “a prescribed period” and substituting therefor the words “up to seven calendar days”, wherever they appear;
- (e) in subregulation (6) (a) by deleting the words “prescribed period” and substituting therefor the words “ten calendar days”, wherever they appear.

5. Amendment of regulation 8 of principal Regulations. Regulation 8 of the principal Regulations is amended as follows—

- (a) by deleting the words “prescribed test” and substituting therefor the words “PCR test” wherever they appear;
- (b) in subregulation (1) (a) by deleting the words “the prescribed period” and substituting therefor the words “seven calendar days”, wherever they appear;
- (c) in subregulation (1) (c) (ii) by deleting the words “prescribed period” and substituting therefor the words “ten calendar days”, wherever they appear;
- (d) in subregulation (1) (c) (iii) by deleting the words “a prescribed period” and substituting therefor the words “up to seven calendar days”, wherever they appear;

2020

*Quarantine (COVID-19) (Amendment)
Regulations*

SRO. 68

-
- (e) in subregulation (6) (a) by deleting the words “prescribed period” and substituting therefor the words “ten calendar days”, wherever they appear.

6. Amendment of regulation 9 of principal Regulations. Regulation 9 of the principal Regulations is amended in subregulation (2) by inserting after the words “ten thousand dollars” the words “and to imprisonment for six months”.

7. Repeal of regulation 10 of principal Regulations. The principal Regulations are amended by repealing regulation 10.

8. Repeal of regulation 11 of principal Regulations. The principal Regulations are amended by repealing regulation 11.

9. Repeal of Schedule I to principal Regulations. The principal Regulations are amended by repealing Schedule I.

Made by the Minister this 29th day of October, 2020.

NICKOLAS STEELE
Minister with responsibility for Health.

Approved by the House of Representatives this 30th day of October, 2020.

ANDREW AUGUSTINE
Clerk to the House of Representatives (Ag.).

GRENADA

PRINTED BY THE GOVERNMENT PRINTER, AT THE GOVERNMENT
PRINTING OFFICE, ST. GEORGE’S

6/11/2020.